RESOLUTION NO. 2005-200

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING THE SCOPE OF WORK FOR PREPARATION OF THE ELK GROVE TRAILS MASTER PLAN

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove supports the development, maintenance and enhancement of parks and trails serving a variety of needs at the neighborhood, area and citywide level; and

WHEREAS, General Plan Policy PTO-2 Action 3 states that the City shall adopt a comprehensive Parks and Trails Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove General Plan states that the trails system in Elk Grove should provide for connectivity, so that all trails are linked to the extent possible for greater use as recreational and travel routes; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove needs a Trails Master Plan in order to identify existing improvements, refine the adopted Trails Map, provide an implementation strategy and identify potential funding sources for trail construction, maintenance and operation; and

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove City Council directed staff at the April 27, 2005 City Council meeting to prepare a scope of work and cost estimate for preparation of a Trails Master Plan that would include these elements:

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Trails Committee recommends approval of the scope of work and cost estimate for preparation of a Trails Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has determined that personnel and financial resources are available to prepare this master plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes staff to prepare a citywide Trails Master Plan.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13th day of July 2005.

DANIEL BRIGGS, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2005-200

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 13th day of July, 2005 by the following vote:

AYES 4: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs, Leary,

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 1: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California

